
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.  Some articles will have been 

accepted based in part or entirely on reviews undertaken for other BMJ Group journals. These will be 

reproduced where possible. 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) A case-control study of incident rheumatologic conditions following 

acute gastroenteritis during military deployment 

AUTHORS DeYoung, Kathryn; Riddle, Mark; May, Larissa; Porter, Chad 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Hannu, Timo 
Helsinki University Central Hospital, Division of Rheumatology, 
Department of Medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Sep-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a case-control study of incident rheumatologic conditions 
following acute gastroenteritis during military deployment. The 
present study is performed well and it is written clearly. The results 
add to the medical literature.  
 
Major points  
 
1. Page 5, Results, lines 4-7. There are two categories (specified 
joints and body areas) involved. “The most … were lower leg, 
shoulder and ankle/foot”. Do the authors mean hip and knee joints 
when using the word “lower leg”? If so, please use the words hip and 
knee joints. “The remaining 13 % were composed of pelvic 
region/thigh, forearm,…, upper arm,…”. What do the authors mean 
by pelvic region/thigh? Hip joint? But how it is possible if hip joint is 
already a part of lower leg? Or sacroiliac joint? What do the authors 
mean by forearm? Elbow joint or wrist joint? What do the authors 
mean by upper arm? The joints of upper arms are shoulder joint, 
elbow joint, wrist joints and hand joints. But these are already 
mentioned.  
 
Clinically/rheumatologically, this is highly important! If information on 
specified joints was available, please use it. And do not please 
mingle information on specified joints and body areas in the same 
sentences.  
 
2. Please see point 1. Please add to the Methods section what 
information was available for musculoskeletal complaints. Just 
information on body area? Or also information on specified joints? 
Or was information on specified joints calculated based on data on 
body areas? If so, it is not possible to talk about “specified joints”.  
 
3. Page 5, Results, line 7. “multiple sites” What does this mean? 
Only 2.1% had affected joints or body areas in multiple sites? If so 
this speaks strongly against reactive arthritis, in which usually more 
than 1 one joint is affected.  
 
Minor points  
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1. Figure 1. What is the meaning of OIF/OEF? Should these be 
mentioned also in the Methods section?  
 
2. Heading of Table 3. Is “ReA correct here? Or should it be “RD”?  

 

REVIEWER Krug, Hollis 
VA Medical Center, Medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Oct-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors suggest that a prospective study on individuals who 
present with infectious gastroenteritis should be done to determine 
the range of joint-related complaints. In fact, such a study was 
undertaken some years ago through the departments of health of 
Minnesota and Oregon and was published. Perhaps this paper 
should be amended to state this and to include this reference Ann 
Rheum Dis 2008;67:1689–1696. doi:10.1136/ard.2007.083451.  
 
The terms Reactive Arthritis and Reiter's disease seem to be used 
interchangeably in this paper. Since Reiter's disease (more 
accurately Reiter's Syndrome) is no longer an accepted name for 
this disease, in part because of Hans Reiter's affiliation and activities 
with the Nazis during WWII, the reference to this disorder should be 
changed to be Reactive Arthritis throughout the paper. 
 
At first glance this paper seems to confirm the obvious, that if you 
don't have gastroenteritis, you won't get reactive arthritis. However, 
from a public health perspective, it quantifies how much the risk of 
ReA could be reduced by reducing the incidence of gastroenteritis, 
so adds a different point of view to the body of literature on the 
epidemiology of ReA. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1  

Comment 1: There are two categories (specified joints and body areas) involved. “The most … were 

lower leg, shoulder and ankle/foot”. Do the authors mean hip and knee joints when using the word 

“lower leg”? If so, please use the words hip and knee joints. “The remaining 13 % were composed of 

pelvic region/thigh, forearm,…, upper arm,…”. What do the authors mean by pelvic region/thigh? Hip 

joint? But how it is possible if hip joint is already a part of lower leg? Or sacroiliac joint? What do the 

authors mean by forearm? Elbow joint or wrist joint? What do the authors mean by upper arm? The 

joints of upper arms are shoulder joint, elbow joint, wrist joints and hand joints. But these are already 

mentioned. Clinically/rheumatologically, this is highly important! If information on specified joints was 

available, please use it. And do not please mingle information on specified joints and body areas in 

the same sentences.  

 

Response 1: The authors’ information on body area affected is derived from the 5th digit 

subclassification of the ICD-9-CM codes for Reiters’ disease and non-specific arthritis/arthralgia. 

Figure 2 has been added to describe what information on body area affected is provided in the 5th 

digit of the relevant ICD-9-CM codes and to show the distribution of body areas affected in Reiters’ 

and non-specific arthritis/arthralgia diagnoses. Language throughout the manuscript has been 

clarified to refer to “body areas” instead of “joints.”  

 

Comment 2: Please see point 1. Please add to the Methods section what information was available 
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for musculoskeletal complaints. Just information on body area? Or also information on specified 

joints? Or was information on specified joints calculated based on data on body areas? If so, it is not 

possible to talk about “specified joints”.  

 

Response 2: The Methods section has been clarified to indicate that the authors’ information on body 

area affected is derived from the 5th digit subclassification of the ICD-9-CM codes for Reiters’ disease 

and non-specific arthritis/arthralgia. The Methods section additionally references Figure 2 for further 

information about which specific sites are included in each 5th digit subclassification.  

 

Comment 3: Page 5, Results, line 7. “multiple sites” What does this mean? Only 2.1% had affected 

joints or body areas in multiple sites? If so this speaks strongly against reactive arthritis, in which 

usually more than 1 one joint is affected.  

Response 3: This study relies on ICD-9-CM codes, which are primarily intended for billing purposes. 

Clinicians often code the primary complaint rather than all complaints. We believe this difference 

between specifying one body area instead of multiple sites in the 5th digit subclassification may 

indicate that the body area is the worst affected or that it is the area in which the condition has 

persisted until that visit. These possible explanations have been added to the Discussion section of 

the article.  

 

Comment 4: Figure 1. What is the meaning of OIF/OEF? Should these be mentioned also in the 

Methods section?  

Response 4: Reference to OIF (Operation Iraqi Freedom) and OEF (Operation Enduring Freedom) in 

Figure 1 has been replaced with “deployment to Iraq/Afghanistan.”  

 

Comment 5: Heading of Table 3. Is “ReA correct here? Or should it be “RD”?  

Response 5: The heading of Table 3 has been corrected to RD, and the heading of Table 4 has been 

abbreviated from rheumatologic diagnoses to RD.  

 

Reviewer #2  

Comment 1: The authors suggest that a prospective study on individuals who present with infectious 

gastroenteritis should be done to determine the range of joint-related complaints. In fact, such a study 

was undertaken some years ago through the departments of health of Minnesota and Oregon and 

was published. Perhaps this paper should be amended to state this and to include this reference Ann 

Rheum Dis 2008;67:1689–1696. doi:10.1136/ard.2007.083451.  

Response 1: This important study of bacterial gastroenteritis and reactive arthritis was unintentionally 

omitted from the original manuscript and has been acknowledged throughout the article. Further 

prospective studies following a cohort of individuals with confirmed bacterial gastroenteritis and 

characterizing subsequent reactive arthritis are needed to confirm and expand the findings of this 

study.  

 

Comment 2: The terms Reactive Arthritis and Reiter's disease seem to be used interchangeably in 

this paper. Since Reiter's disease (more accurately Reiter's Syndrome) is no longer an accepted 

name for this disease, in part because of Hans Reiter's affiliation and activities with the Nazis during 

WWII, the reference to this disorder should be changed to be Reactive Arthritis throughout the paper.  

Response 2: A footnote has been added to clarify that the term Reiter’s disease is only used in this 

article because it is used in the ICD-9-CM codes and is not an endorsement of the term.  

 

Comment 3: At first glance this paper seems to confirm the obvious, that if you don't have 

gastroenteritis, you won't get reactive arthritis. However, from a public health perspective, it quantifies 

how much the risk of ReA could be reduced by reducing the incidence of gastroenteritis, so adds a 

different point of view to the body of literature on the epidemiology of ReA.  

Response 3: This is true. We hope that this paper will increase awareness of a condition that is 
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clinically under-recognized and stimulate further research to quantify the burden of arthritis that could 

be eliminated in different populations through better prevention of infectious gastroenteritis.  

 

Additional changes:  

On the title page, Word Count, Abstract, Figures, and References have been updated to reflect 

changes to the manuscript.  

 

In the first paragraph of the Methods section, the sentence "Controls were of a similar age, sex, 

deployment location (Iraq or Afghanistan), had an unrelated medical encounter, and were 

representative of the study population" was revised to "Controls were of a similar age, deployment 

location (Iraq or Afghanistan), had an unrelated medical encounter, and were representative of the 

study population." We had originally intended to control for gender in the study design; however, data 

restrictions precluded that matching. Instead, gender was controlled for in the analyses as reported in 

the Results.  

 

Reference to the lack of difference in mean age between cases and controls has been clarified to 

indicate that the control population was selected to reflect the case population in this variable.  

 

The Reference section has been updated to include the previously omitted 2008 article by Townes et 

al.  

 

References to ICD-9-CM codes have been consistently worded. 
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